

## The State of New Hampshire Insurance Department

21 South Fruit Street, Suite 14 Concord, NH 03301 (603) 271-2261 Fax (603) 271-1406 TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964

John Elias Commissioner Alexander K. Feldvebel Deputy Commissioner

December 3, 2019

VIA EMAIL: emlacombe@duanemorris.com and U.S. Mail Elizabeth M. Lacombe, Esq. Duane Morris, LLP 100 Pearl Street, Suite 1415 Hartford, CT 06103

VIA EMAIL: jmenk@bakerlaw.com and U.S. Mail Jackie Menk, Esq.
Baker Hostetler
1170 Peachtree Street, Suite 2400
Atlanta, GA 30309-7676

In re: Aliera Healthcare, Inc. (dba The Aliera Companies, Inc.) & Trinity Healthshare Inc. Docket No.: INS No. 19-027-EP

Dear Attorney Lacombe and Attorney Menk:

Enclosed please find the Notice of Hearing and Appointment of Hearing Officer signed by the New Hampshire Insurance Commissioner John Elias on December 3, 2019. This has also been provided to you via email

Very truly yours,

Mary C. Bleier, Esq.

Compliance & Enforcement Counsel

MCB/sp Enclosure

Cc: Clerk, New Hampshire Insurance Department

## STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

In re: Aliera Healthcare, Inc. (dba The Aliera Companies, Inc.) & Trinity Healthshare, Inc.

Docket No.: INS No. 19-027-EP

## NOTICE OF HEARING AND APPOINTMENT OF HEARING OFFICER

- A. On October 30, 2019 the New Hampshire Insurance Department ("Department") instituted a Cease and Desist Order against the above named Petitioners instructing them to cease operating an unlicensed insurance company in violation of RSA 406-B:3 and RSA 405:1; and to cease operating as an unlicensed Third Party Administrator in violation of RSA 402-H.
- B. On November 27, 2019, Petitioner Aliera Healthcare Inc. filed an Application for Hearing challenging the Department's issuance of the Cease and Desist Order.
- C. On November 29, 2019, Petitioner Trinity Healthshare filed an Application for Hearing, also challenging the issuance of the Cease and Desist Order.
- D. Pursuant to RSA 400-A:17, IV, a hearing shall be conducted December 30, 2019, from 10:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. at the offices of the NHID, located at 21 South Fruit Street, Suite 14 in Concord, New Hampshire.
- E. The hearing shall be conducted in accordance with RSA 541-A:31, RSA 400-A:17 et seq. and Ins Part 200.
- F. A Pre-hearing Conference is scheduled for December 17, 2019 from 10:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. at the offices of the NHID. The pre-hearing conference shall be conducted pursuant to RSA 541-A:31 and Ins Part 200.

- G. Michelle Heaton shall preside as the Hearing Officer in this matter. Linda Zalinskie shall serve as clerk to the Hearing Officer.
- H. The Department shall be represented by Attorney Mary Bleier, whose contact information is:

Mary Bleier, Esq.
Compliance and Enforcement Attorney
New Hampshire Insurance Department
21 South Fruit Street, Suite 14
Concord, NH 03301
Direct: (603) 271-4137

Department: (603) 271-2261

Fax: (603) 271-1406

Email: mary.bleier@ins.nh.gov

I. The parties should file all communications to Ms. Zalinskie, whose contact information is:

Linda Zalinskie, Clerk
New Hampshire Insurance Department
21 South Fruit Street, Suite 14
Concord, NH 03301
Tel. (602) 271, 2460

Tel: (603) 271-2460 Fax: (603)271-1406

Email: linda.zalinskie@ins.nh.gov

- J. Any party may request a transcript of the proceeding. The party requesting a transcript of the proceeding shall file a written request for a certified court reporter with the Hearing Officer at least 10 days prior to the scheduled hearing date. The costs incurred for the services of a certified court reporter shall be borne by the requesting party.
- K. The Petitioner has the right to be represented in this proceeding per INS 203.04, at their expense. Should the Petitioner designate a representative, then they shall file a Notice of Appearance with Ms. Zalinskie at the earliest possible date.

It is **SO ORDERED**.

NEW HAMPSHIRE INSURANCE DEPARTMENT

Date: 12-3-19

John Elias, Commissioner